industry-standard set of analysis criteria and assumptions on which to base an earnings-based analysis could result in inconsistent or
misinterpreted disclosure concerning an institution’s level of interest rate risk. Consequently, we limit the presentation of our
earnings-based interest rate risk analysis to the scenarios presented in the table below.

Consistent with the EVE analysis above, such scenarios utilize immediate and permanent rate shocks that result in parallel shifts
in the yield curve. For each scenario, projected net interest income (“NII”) is measured over a one year period utilizing a static balance
sheet assumption through which incoming and outgoing asset and liability cash flows are reinvested into similar instruments. Product
pricing and earning asset prepayment speeds are appropriately adjusted for each rate scenario.

62

As illustrated in the tables below the findings of our NII-based analysis generally reflect an increase between June 30, 2018 and
June 30, 2019 in interest rate risk exposure in the rising rate scenarios with a decrease between comparative periods in interest rate
risk exposure in the falling rate scenario.

The following tables present the results of our internal NII analysis as of June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018, respectively:

   June 30, 2019

Net Interest

Income ("NII")
Change in

Interest Rates
Balance Sheet
Composition

Measurement
Period

$ Amount
of NII

$ Change
in NII

% Change
in NII

   (Dollars In Thousands)
+300 bps  Static  One Year  $ 131,190  $ (16,118)   (10.94)  %
+200 bps  Static  One Year   136,883   (10,425)   (7.08)
+100 bps  Static  One Year   143,007   (4,301)   (2.92)

0 bps  Static  One Year   147,308   -   -
-100 bps  Static  One Year   148,011   703   0.48
-200 bps  Static  One Year   146,927   (381)   (0.26)

   June 30, 2018

Net Interest

Income ("NII")
Change in

Interest Rates
Balance Sheet
Composition

Measurement
Period

$ Amount
of NII

$ Change
in NII

% Change
in NII

   (Dollars In Thousands)
+300 bps  Static  One Year  $ 151,420  $ (6,540)   (4.14)  %
+200 bps  Static  One Year   153,792   (4,168)   (2.64)
+100 bps  Static  One Year   156,617   (1,343)   (0.85)

0 bps  Static  One Year   157,960   -   -
-100 bps  Static  One Year   152,956   (5,004)   (3.17)

The relatively low level of interest rates prevalent at June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018 precluded the modeling of certain falling
rate scenarios normally used in the Company’s EVE and NII-based analyses as parallel downward shifts in the yield curve would have
resulted in negative interest rates for several points along that curve as of those dates.

Notwithstanding the rate change scenarios presented in the EVE and NII-based analyses above, future interest rates and their
effect on net portfolio value or net interest income are not predictable.  Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest

[…]

assuming the Clifton merger occurred at the beginning of the periods presented. The unaudited pro forma information is based on the
actual financial statements of the Company for the periods presented, and on the actual financial statements of Clifton for the years
ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 until the date of the Clifton merger, at which time Clifton’s results of operations were included in the
Company’s financial statements.

The unaudited supplemental pro forma information for years ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 set forth below reflects adjustments
related to (a) purchase accounting fair value adjustments; (b) amortization of core deposit and other intangibles; and (c) adjustments to
interest income and expense due to amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts. Direct merger-related expenses incurred in
the year ended June 30, 2018 are assumed to have occurred prior to July 1, 2017. Furthermore, the unaudited supplemental pro forma
information does not reflect management’s estimate of any revenue enhancement opportunities or anticipated potential cost savings
for periods that include data as of April 2, 2018 or earlier.

 Unaudited
 Supplemental Pro Forma Information
 Years Ended June 30,
 2018   2017
 (In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
Net interest income $ 169,094  $ 146,426
Non-interest income  15,683   13,262
Non-interest expense  113,816   103,957
Net income available to common stockholders  40,216   31,631
Pro forma earnings per common share from continuing operations:

Basic $ 0.37  $ 0.29
Diluted $ 0.37  $ 0.29

KEARNY FINANCIAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-28

Note 4 - Securities Available for Sale

Amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses and fair value of debt securities and mortgage-backed securities at June 30, 2019
and 2018 and stratification by contractual maturity of debt securities at June 30, 2019 are presented below:

 June 30, 2019

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
 (In Thousands)
Investment securities available for sale:

Debt securities:
U.S. agency securities $ 3,642  $ 40  $ 4  $ 3,678
Obligations of state and political subdivisions  26,628   323   -   26,951
Asset-backed securities  178,168   1,465   320   179,313
Collateralized loan obligations  209,453   254   1,096   208,611
Corporate bonds  122,929   121   1,026   122,024
Trust preferred securities  3,967   -   211   3,756

Total debt securities  544,787   2,203   2,657   544,333

Mortgage-backed securities:
Collateralized mortgage obligations (1)  21,469   70   149   21,390
Residential pass-through securities (1)  44,611   156   464   44,303
Commercial pass-through securities (1)  101,421   2,816   -   104,237

Total mortgage-backed securities  167,501   3,042   613   169,930

Total securities available for sale $ 712,288  $ 5,245  $ 3,270  $ 714,263

(1) Government-sponsored enterprises.

 June 30, 2019

Amortized

Cost
Fair

Value
 (In Thousands)
Debt securities available for sale:

Due in one year or less $ 20,513  $ 20,582
Due after one year through five years  110,445   109,579
Due after five years through ten years  58,128   58,164
Due after ten years  355,701   356,008

Total $ 544,787  $ 544,333

KEARNY FINANCIAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-29

Note 4 - Securities Available for Sale (continued)

 June 30, 2018

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains